

National Lok AdalatFAO-2867-2011(O&M)
Date of Order: 11.09.2021

ASHA DEVI AND ORS

..Appellants

Versus

SURENDER AND ORS

..Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
MR. JAGMOHAN BANSAL, SR. ADVOCATE (MEMBER)Present: Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Advocate
for appellants.Mr. Rajbir Singh, Advocate
for Insurance Company.ANIL KSHETARPAL, J(Oral)

The case has been taken up in National Lok Adalat through video conferencing.

As per the statements of the learned counsel for the parties, respectively, made before this Bench, the amount mentioned in the original consent form is Rs.7,50,000/-, whereas, learned counsel representing the parties have agreed to Rs.7,25,000/- over and above, the amount awarded by the Tribunal, shall be paid to the appellants in full and final settlement of the claim in this appeal, by the Insurance Company. As per the statement of the learned counsel for the appellants, the enhanced amount shall be paid to appellants according to the share as determined by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, within a period of 30 days.

Accordingly, we dispose of this case with a direction to the Insurance Company to deposit a crossed-cheque for Rs.7,25,000/- in the name of the appellants with the office of the Lok Adalat at the High Court, in compliance of this order, failing which an interest @ 9% per annum shall follow

on this amount till payment from the date of this order. The concerned Officer of the Lok Adalat Branch/Office shall, after receiving the cheque, issue a proper receipt to the learned counsel/representative of the respondent–Insurance Company. The appellant's counsel/appellant(s) may collect the cheque from the office of the Lok Adalat. A copy of this order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be returned to the Hon'ble High Court.

All the pending miscellaneous applications, if any, are also disposed of.

(ANIL KSHETARPAL)
JUDGE

Dated
11.09.2021
Ay

(JAGMOHAN BANSAL)
MEMBER